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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Nat ional P lanning Pol i cy Framework (NPPF) s tates that the Government is 
committed to secur ing  economic growth through p lanning pol ic ies and dec is ions that 
help create the condit ions in which businesses can invest ,  expand and adapt (Para 80) , 
with s igni f icant weight  placed on the need to support  economic growth and 
product iv i ty .   
 
Furthermore , p lanning pol ic ies and decis ions should support a prosperous rural 
economy through enab l ing sustainab le growth and expansion of a l l  types of business 
in rura l areas ,  the deve lopment and divers i f icat ion of land based rura l businesses and 
sustainable rural tour ism and le isure developments (Para 83) . 
 
The adopted Ribb le Val ley Distr ict  Counci l  Core Strategy 2008 -  2028 v is ion seeks  to 
ensure the area susta ins an ‘except ional environment and qual i ty of l i fe for al l ,  
sustained by vit a l  and vibrant market towns and vi l lages act ing as thr iv ing serv ice 
centres , meet ing the needs of res idents ,  businesses and v is itors ’ .   
 
Pertain ing Stra teg ic Ob ject ives inc lude:-  
 

  Improve the competi t iveness and product iv ity of loca l  businesses by 
safeguard ing and promoting loca l employment opportunit ies .  

  Co-ordinate ,  innovate and d ivers i fy susta inable tourism, bu ilding on our 
strengths and developing new in it iat ives .  

 
Key Statement EC3 – Vis i tor Economy, states : -  
  

  Proposals  that contr ibute to and strengthen the v is itor economy of Ribb le 
Val ley wi l l  be encouraged, inc lud ing the creat ion of new accommodation and 
tour ism faci l it ies through the convers ion of ex is t ing bu i ld ings or associated with 
exis t ing a ttract ions . S igni f i cant  new attract ions wi l l  be supported,  in 
c i rcumstances where they would del iver overal l improvements to the 
environment and benef i ts to local communit ies and employment opportunit ies .  

 
The Lancash ire LEP Strateg ic Economic Plan (SEP) 1 identi f ies  spec i f ic opportunit ies  for 
growth and a l is t  o f s tated pr ior i t ies  for Lancashire ’s Growth Sectors including key 
employment sectors inc luding the v is itor economy which is  seen as cr i t ica l to 
employment and product iv ity levels of Lancashire . The vis itor economy current ly  
represents 7% of the country ’s GVA and employs one in ten of the working populat ion 
who serve 63 mi l l ion v is i tors a year .  I ts va lue has grown by 15.5% s ince 2011. 2 
 
Lancash ire ’s  SEP and Government Growth Deal sets  out a Strategic Vis ion to del iver 
an ‘ arc of prosper it y ’  and to re-es tabl ish Lancashire as an economic powerhouse . The 
contr ibut ion or Lancashire ’s v is i tor economy and rural  economies and heritage assets  

 
1 A Growth Deal for the Arc of Prosperity – March 2014 
2 Lancashire Visitor Economy Strategy and Destination Management Plan 2016-2020 
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Is  acknowledged by the LEP and is  the complementary role these sectors p lay in 
del i ver ing the Lancash ire Growth Dea l,  which is  focused on restor ing the county ’s  
abi l it y to compete in the internat ional  marketp lace for new investment ,  jobs , learners 
and v is itors . The re levant key pr ior i t ies  of the LEP to this pro ject  are :-   
 

  Sector Deve lopment & Growth - Real ize the fu l l  potent ia l  of Lancashire 's  
competit ive economic strength and business base.  

  Ski l ls  for Growth -  Refocus Lancash ire’s  approach to ski l l  provis ion ensur ing i t 
i s  respons ive to bus iness needs and demands.   

  Releasing  Loca l Growth Potent ia l  -  Create the r ight cond it ions for business and 
inves tor growth and unlock new development and employment opportunit ies  
across  Lancashire .  

 
Many of these pr ior it ies  are l inked to the construct ion sector to del iver fac i l i t ies 
required and to make a s ign if icant contribut ion to the local and v is i tor economies ,  
generate employment and increase GVA.  
 
The economic per formance of  Lancashire is  more than 20% be low the nat iona l average 
in terms of GVA per  res ident .  Without s trateg ic interventions  and encouraging 
inves tment , th is GVA gap is pred icted to increase. A lthough Lancashire ’s  economy i s  
predicted to grow by 27% over the next ten years ,  i t  w i l l s t i l l  fa l l  behind the rest  of 
the UK where  average growth is  forecast  to be 33%. This  wi l l  exacerbate  the exist ing 
long-term trend and further deepen product iv i ty and income gaps. 3    
 
The Stanley House development wi l l  generate a wide range of socia l ,  economic , and 
environmental  benef i ts  intr ins ical ly  l inked to the county ’s growth strategy.  
 
Spec if ic quant i f iab le economic benef i ts assessed in th is report demonstrate the 
creat ion of in the reg ion of £32.9 mi l l ion net add it iona l GVA impacts ar is ing from: 
  

  net add it iona l construct ion re lated GVA in  Lancashire of £14.9 mi l l ion 
together with a further £8 mil l ion GVA across the North West region;   

  the creat ion of  30 net addit iona l fu l l- t ime equivalent  jobs  in the loca l  
economy 4 together with the equivalent of 152 years of construct ion related 
emp loyment in Lancashire together with a  further 77 years of  construct ion 
sector emp loyment across the North West  region .  

  net addit iona l employment GVA in the accommodation,  food and health and 
wel l-be ing sector in Lancash ire of c .  £11 .5 mi l l ion at 2020 pr ices ;  and,  

  increased demand for goods and serv ices  from local bus inesses lead ing to an 
aggregated net add it ional expenditure in the local  economy of  £6.5 mi l l ion .   

 

 
3 SEP & Economic Forecasts for Lancashire, Oxford Economics 2013 
4 This figure arises from the total number of full and part time jobs to be created [both directly and indirectly], 
aggregated to full time equivalents and taking into account displacement, leakages etc.   
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These economic impacts represent a s ign if i cant investment in and boost to the 
Lancash ire economy and the North West ’s hospita l i ty sector and wi l l  make a mater ia l  
contr ibution towards it s  economic recovery from the Covid pandemic .  
 
In add it ion to these quanti f i able economic impacts  wi l l  be broader qual i tat ive impacts 
that  wi l l  inc lude:   
 

  improved qua l i ty  and contr ibut ion to the Ribble Va lley , Blackburn with 
Darwen, Preston and Lancash ire of fer from the enhancement of exist ing 
vis i tor and funct ion accommodat ion and the creat ion of a new spa ,  

  increased act iv it y from v is itors  and business ‘ tour is ts ’ ,  
  opportunit ies  to generate improved sk i l ls  and ‘on the job’ learning across 

construct ion,  grounds maintenance , heal th and wel l -being and vis itor 
economy sectors ;   

  enhancements to vi t a l i ty in the loca l area and communit ies , and ;  
  increases to bus iness rates .   
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1 .  I n t roduc t ion   
1.1 :  Stan ley House is a Grade 2* l i sted bu i ld ing s i tuated in extens ive grounds to the 

south of the A677 some 3 miles to the north west of Blackburn.  

1 .2 :  The hotel was acquired by Monte B lackburn Ltd (Monte) in July 2020, the 
acqu is it ion from the previous owners hav ing been agreed pr ior to the pandemic 
lockdown and completed dur ing the result ing temporary c losure of the hotel  and 
associated funct ion venue.  

1 .3 :  Monte intends to develop the hote l into a ‘best  in c lass ’  bout ique / l i festyle 
country hote l and spa ,  introducing new funct ion space , add ing a new bedroom 
block and a second and far  larger spa & wel lness fac i l i ty .   

1 .4 :  The company has recently reopened the hote l .   

1 .5 :  As wel l  as  the Stan ley House,  Monte owns Front ier Park Blackburn where i t  i s  
due to deve lop a new 112 bedroom hote l  in associat ion with Hampton by Hi lton .  

1 .6 :  Monte and i ts parent  company Euro Garages Ltd is  a lead ing employer  in  the 
area and a major contr ibutor the economy of the North West .  I t  employs a 
s ign i f icant number of  people at i ts  B lackburn headquarters and more across the 
reg ion.  Based in B lackburn, Euro Garages was founded in 2001 by brothers 
Mohs in and Zuber Issa with the acquis it ion of a s ingle petro l f i l l ing stat ion in 
Bury,  Greater Manchester .   

1 .7 :  Since then , Euro Garages has estab li shed it se l f  as  one of the UK’s  fastest  growing 
and most recogn isable forecourt operators ,  with an expanding port fo lio of 
around 4500 s ites across  the UK, main land Europe, the USA and Austral i a .  The 
company employs over 8,000 people in the UK with a turnover in excess of 
£2.1bn .5 

Heri tage 

1.8 :  Stan ley House has a long and chequered history , much of which has  been saved 
fo l lowing the extensive restorat ion pro ject  undertaken by the s i te’s  former 
owners the Walker fami ly in 2003 / 2004 . The ambit ion of th is pro ject  is  to add 
to the s i te’s  her itage by enab l ing a further chapter in it s  evolution.   

1 .9 :  Origina l l y bu i lt  as  a smal l  manor house , poss ibly as  ear ly as  the 1640s (Pesvner)  
the property  was  the pr incipa l  house in  Mel lor  unt i l  the construct ion of 
Woodfold Hal l c .  1799 . The status of Stanley House reduced to that  of a rented 
farmhouse and by 1877 i t was  in a ru inous condit ion.   

 
5 Year Ended 31 December 2018 
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1.10 :  The property  remained uninhabitab le  for the next 130 years , by which t ime i t  
was placed on Engl ish Heri tage ’s  ‘At R isk ’  Register .  The property was saved by 
the creat ion of the Stanley House hote l by the Walker fami ly in 2003/2004.     

1 .11 :  The use of  the l i sted manor as the s ignature bui ld ing and a luxur ious sui te of 
bedrooms provides the opportunity for members of the publ ic and internat iona l  
v is i tors to exper ience and appreciate the histor ic s i gni f i cance o f the property.   

1 .12 :  Monte takes  it s  responsib i l it ies  as  an owner of her i tage assets  very ser ious ly and 
is  committed to operat ing the hotel in a manner which conserves and enhances 
the histor ic s i gni f i cance of the asset  and its  set t ing.  

Planning History  

1.13 :  Stan ley House has  been operated as a hotel  s ince the restorat ion project  in 2003 
/ 2004.  

1 .14 :  A planning consent was granted in 2008 for ‘extensions and alterat ions to create 
38no addit iona l bedrooms, hea l th spa/ le isure faci l i t ies ,  new brasser ie ,  rev ised 
rout ing of access ,  changes and addit ions to parking areas ,  anc i l lary bui ld ings and 
anc i l lary l andscaping ’ .  

1 .15 :  This consent was part ia l ly  implemented in 2010 by the construct ion of a modern 
glass  extens ion over looking the Ribble Val ley, complemented by a  new main 
entrance.  

1 .16 :  I t  was further implemented in 2012 with the construct ion of  an 18-room 
bedroom block and luxury spa fac i l i ty .  

1 .17 :  I t  i s  important to note that  s igni f i cant e lements of  the implemented 2008 consent 
remain un-developed including a substant ia l  extens ion to the spa ,  funct ion and 
event space , rev ised parking  areas ,  anc i l lary bui ld ings  and up to 20 addit iona l  
bedrooms.  

The Project 

1.18 :  Monte plans a s ign i f icant inves tment in the Stanley House Hotel  to create a viab le 
and best in c lass  bout ique country house hotel with 70 bedrooms,  modern spa 
& wel lness fac i l i ty and a banquet ing venue.  

1 .19 :  The f i rs t  e lement of the pro ject  w il l  be to add a new two storey bedroom block 
(connect ing to the exis t ing Courtyard wing)  where an addit iona l 40 en-sui te 
bedrooms wi l l  be created to take the bedroom numbers to 70 in total .   

1 .20 :  Simultaneous to this wi l l  be the re-rout ing of the access dr ive ,  changes to car  
park ing and landscaping.  

1 .21 :  The second e lement of  the pro ject  wi l l  see the prev ious ly consented new spa & 
wel lness centre developed to create a wor ld class  retreat .   
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1.22 :  Final ly , the addit ion o f an extens ion to provide a new banquet ing sui te with 
adjacent wal led garden wi l l  be undertaken. Th is wi l l  be supported by a re-des ign 
and re-deve lopment of the exis t ing ki t chens ,  food preparat ion and s torage areas ,  
together with the hote l recept ion .   

1 .23 :  The project del ivers  most  of the extant e lements  from the 2008 consent ,  
however i t  is  important to note that the prev ious ly proposed connect ing l inks  to 
the l is ted manor house that  wi l l  not  be included.  

1 .24 :  The main di f ference in the proposal and the implemented 2008 consent i s the 
addit ion of  the new banquet ing suite ,  which seeks to cater for growth in the 
market  for larger weddings and gather ings (especia l l y those he ld by the As ian 
heri tage community) ,  that is  current ly not wel l  serv iced by loca l and reg ional  
venues .  

Investment ra tionale  

1.25 :  The scheme de l ivers  against much of the rationa le that led to the 2008 
appl icat ion.  

1 .26 :  Bedrooms -  The addit ion of bedrooms is  fundamental  to del iver cr it ical mass to 
the business whi ls t the creat ion of a large spa & wel lness faci l i ty is  important to 
att ract  custom from stay ing v is itors  other than those invo lved in funct ions or 
events in the banquet ing sui tes .   

1 .27 :  Prior to the c losure of the hote l ,  the latest  t rading accounts for the operat ion 
i l lustrate that it  was making a loss of some £250,000 p .a In 2017 the loss was 
£670,000. 6 Whi lst  sales revenue increased ,  marg ins were be ing chal lenged 
through payro l l  costs and bui ld ing  overheads ,  together with inf lat ionary pressures 
on food costs  and ut i l i t ies .   

1 .28 :  These pressures are just as preva lent today , together with the need to establ ish 
and mainta in incredib ly h igh standards of c leanl iness as a result  o f Covid .    

1 .29 :  Revenue f rom bedroom occupancy general ly achieves the highest margins of 
return for hotel  operat ions, but cr i t ica l  mass i s  needed to ensure that economies 
of sca le are met . At a total o f  70 bedrooms the hotel  should ach ieve an 
economical ly v iable supply o f accommodat ion part icu lar l y when compared to 
s imi lar  operat ions .   

1 .30 :  The abi l i ty to accommodate Premiership & Championship footba l l  teams,  wh ich 
was previous ly unachievable due to room volume is  of s igni f icance.  With Burnley , 
Blackburn and Preston a l l  in c lose proximity , there is  a good opportunity to host 
away teams in a relat ively pr ivate environment that  a lso provides associated spa 
and treatment faci l i t ies .  

 
6 Leehand Leisure Ltd – Strategic Report and Financial Statements – Year Ended 30 September 2018 
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1.31 :  Lancashire has  ci rca 3 ,000 accommodat ion estab li shments provid ing 
approximately 137,000 bed spaces . 7 54% are in serviced accommodat ion (hote ls 
and bed and breakfasts)  and 46% in non-serviced (se l f -cater ing , ho l iday parks 
etc) .  However .  th is  bed stock is not evenly spaced across the county with near ly 
75% of serv iced accommodat ion in Blackpool .  In rural Lancashire , and part icular ly  
the east of the county ,  demand outstr ips supply .  There is  a need to redress the 
balance and the deve lopment of further accommodation in this locat ion helps  to 
ach ieve th is .    

1 .32 :  Spa and Wellness  - The new spa & wel lness centre w il l  a lso provide an 
opportunity to estab l ish a loya l loca l  customer base,  as wel l  as  serv ing growth in 
demand for th is  market from vis i tors  (both overnight   and day t r ip s) .  

1 .33 :  With the introduct ion  of the spa fac i l i t ies  establ i shedand further growth enabled 
via the 2008 consent ,  there is a s trong wi l l to further develop and re-conf igure 
the fac i l i t ies to respond to evolv ing market  demand for a broad range of  wel lness 
of fer ings .  

1 .34 :  The global  wel lness  market has seen s ign if icant growth over the last  5 years  with 
a more healthy and discern ing midd le-class  customer base steering demand and 
change . In part icular  the spa sector has been growing and is  pro jected to continue 
to do so set aga inst r is ing incomes, growth in wel lness tour ism and an increas ing 
consumer propens i ty to spend on wel lness .   

1 .35 :  The spa sector i s pro jected to grow by an average annual  rate of  6 .4% through 
to 20228.  In the UK, a 2017 survey showed that  8% of the populat ion had v is ited 
a spa – an increase from 2% in 2014 9,  with wel lness t r ips in the UK increas ing by 
6.1% dur ing the same per iod.  

1 .36 :  To meet th is  growing demand a number of major hotel companies and operators 
are responding through acquis it ion of specia l i st  wel lness  brands and the 
reposi t ioning of assets 10.  

1 .37 :  The key trend in wel lness tourism and hote l spa development i s growth from an 
increas ing vo lume of people seek ing menta l and physica l wel lbe ing,  together with 
the movement of sectors of the popula tion into peak spending brackets .  There 
is  a recogn it ion by Monte of the need to respond to a r is ing demand for menta l  
wel lness and stress reduction,  and the overal l  sh if t in spa des ign to expand 
of fer ings that  present  a much broader offer .  

1 .38 :  Consumer adopt ion and understanding of wel lness i s quick ly evo lv ing, and many 
spas are undergoing redes ign/refurb ishment  of their  fac i l i t ies  and of fer ing , 
ref lect ing emerging needs and preferences .   

 
7 Lancashire Visitor Economy Strategy and Destination Management Plan 2016-2020 
8 GWI Global Wellness Economy Monitor Oct 2018 
9 GWI Global Wellness Economy Monitor Oct 2018 
10 AY – The Future of Wellness in Hospitality Oct 2019 
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1.39 :  Part i cular ly  preva lent today is  the need to provide larger spaces in which to re lax 
whi ls t  mainta in ing adequate soc ia l  d is tancing ,  that leave the customer ca lm and 
unpressurised are fundamenta l to any spa development part icu lar ly at th is  t ime .   

1 .40 :  The reconf igured and s l ight ly l arger spa proposa l to that previously consented at 
Stan ley House s imply a l igns to the change in modal it ies  with in the sector .   

1 .41 :  Banquet ing -  The addit ion of an extens ion to the banquet ing fac i l i t ies de l ivers  
further va lue.  I t  adds to the volume of act iv i ty the bus iness can sustain ,  provid ing 
cr it ical add it iona l revenue to support the f ixed cost associated with operat ions , 
sa les , and market ing .   

1 .42 :  Of key importance however i s the opportun ity that the addit ion of enhanced 
banquet ing fac i l i t ies  provides to access and serve new markets which require 
large venues and cater ing capac it y such as those associated with Asian weddings 
and ce lebrat ions .  

1 .43 :  Our research  i l lustrates that  there is  a c lear gap in the local  market  for a large-
scale venue of this nature with ons ite accommodat ion , with l i t t le supply current ly .  
Within 20km of Stanley House there are :-  

  23 venues which have event space for over 100 guests .   
  Only s ix of these have capac ity for over 260 guests ,  but  
  just three have ons i te accommodat ion – be ing Dunkenhalgh Hote l , Mytton 

Fold and Mitton Hal l .  
  The competi t ion close by is  dominated by s tandalone fac i l i t ies , includ ing 

King Georges Hal l , The Grand Venue ,  and Northcote at  the Rovers ,  a l l  of  
which are in the BB2 postcode area .  
 

1 .44 :  The addit ion of the new banquet ing space wi l l  increase the overa l l  capac ity of 
Stan ley House from c . 350 to c.  750 head enabl ing i t  to compete local ly but also 
with venues in Manchester such as Victor ia Warehouse and Vermil l ion in 
Manchester , Carden Park near Chester ,  The Mere Resort ,  Chesh ire and Thornton 
Manor Estate on Wirra l .   

1 .45 :  Overa l l  - With a re lat ive ly se ismic shif t in g lobal t ravel ,  changing patterns in 
leisure spending and domest ic tour ism, there is  a c lear  opportun ity in the UK 
leisure markets for dest inat ion travel . Prov incia l hotels  such as Stanley House are 
wel l posi t ioned to capita l i se on the evolv ing market  dynamics through an 
expanded of fer ing to suit  local ,  reg ional  and domest ic trave l demands in 
part i cular .   

Delivering stra teg ic objectives 

1.46 :  The addit ion of  the new fac i l i t ies  at  Stanley House Hote l wi l l  make a substant ia l  
contr ibut ion towards achiev ing the stra teg ic object ives set with in the Lancashire  
LEP SEP and Growth Deal .  These focus on enhancement of the areas ’  o ffer,  the 
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increase in the value and vo lume of v is i tors ,  increase in v is itor expenditure , in 
bus iness tour ism, in net employment and the opportunity to improve ski l ls .  

1 .47 :  The vis i tor economy of Lancash ire is  one of  seven key bus iness sectors that the 
county has ident i f ied as a provider of jobs and wealth in the future . However , 
with pub l ic f inances t ighten ing, part icular ly in the wake of C-19,  a proact ive 
approach needs  to be taken to ensure the v is itor economy is  compet it i ve.  

1 .48 :  The LEP’s  SEP Outcomes focus on establ i sh ing  new economic opportunit ies  that 
del iver jobs and economic act iv i ty ,  and i t  i s  committed to ‘harness ing the loca l  
del ivery of pr ivate and publ ic  sector partners to achieve these outcomes ’ .  
Without strategic intervent ion and investment Lancash ire wi l l  not del i ver 
trans format ional  change necessary to recover much of the economic ground the 
county has lost  over the last  50 years .    

1 .49 :  Overal l ,  the net pos it ive economic, soc ia l and environmental  impact  of  the 
pro ject wi l l  be s ign i f icant .    

Operat ion 

1.50 :  Stan ley House Hote l wi l l  cont inue to operate as an independent  business but 
wi l l  now do so under  the ownership o f and supported by the resources and team 
of Monte.  

1 .51 :  The current hote l operat iona l  budget wi l l  be s igni f icant ly increased by 
approximately 66% (from c.  £3 .8 mil l ion to an estimated £6.3 mi l l ion) by the end 
of the pro ject .  The leve l of growth needed to pos it ion the redeveloped operat ion 
with in the luxury bout ique and l i festy le hotel  and spa market wi l l  require f lawless 
guest services in an except iona l sett ing.  

1 .52 :  To ach ieve th is  transformat ion the hotel  wi l l  cont inue to be open al l  year round 
with the provis ion of proactive enhanced serv ice and customer care including 24 
hr access faci l itated by on-duty sta f f , ful l  room service , mult i l ingua l recept ionis ts ,  
and a ded icated concierge.  

1 .53 :  Exis t ing departments wi l l  be enhanced inc luding front of  house,  recept ion and 
conc ierge, food & beverage , sa les & market ing, housekeeping, back of house 
log is t ics  and securit y.   

1 .54 :  The spa and leisure and funct ion departments wi l l  be s igni f icant ly expanded to 
meet the operat ional demand of these new faci l i t ies .   

1 .55 :  Prior to Covid , the hotel  operat ion employed approx imate ly 85 fu l l t ime 
equiva lent  members of staf f .  

1 .56 :  Analys is  of current  employees show that  they travel to work from 10 loca l  
author it y areas in Lancashire , the major i ty (53%) l iv ing in Blackburn and Darwen .  
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1 .57 :  Staf f ing levels  are forecast to increase by 35% by the end of the deve lopment  
project increasing sta ff ing provis ion to 115  fu l l t ime equiva lent employees . The 
major i ty of  these w i l l  be employed in the spa,  function services and 
housekeeping.  

1 .58 :  Overal l  approx imately 30 FTE add it iona l  roles wi l l be created .   

1 .59 :  In add it ion to added expenditure on sta ff ,  there wi l l be benef icia l  g rowth of 20% 
( in the reg ion £300,000 pax) spent on regu lar contracts  with ex is t ing and new 
suppl iers  through costs  of sales  and operat ional expenditure .  Current ly there are 
near ly 250 suppl iers  to the hotel , inc luding loca l f i rms provid ing food suppl ies ,  
f lowers and PR services .   

1 .60 :  The current supp ly cha in for the hotel inc ludes the fol lowing loca l  bus inesses : 

Company Supply  Locat ion 

GB3 Techno logy Solut ions /  IT 
support 

Preston 

Freshf ie lds  Wholesa le Foods Preston 

Penny ’s  Meat  Accr ington 

Creat ive Cover Hire Cha irs  and event decor Preston 

The F lower Shop Flowers Cl i theroe 

Dancef loor Couture Art is ts  and Hosts  Ley land 

Richard Wel lock & Sons Fruit  and Vegetab les Nelson 
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Fresh Start Waste Serv ices  Waste Management and 
recycl ing  

Preston 

Exchange Cof fee Coffee & Tea B lackburn 

Guide Secur ity Serv ices Secur i ty  Darwen 

Laundry Smart  Laundry Serv ices  B lackburn 

Bennison Sound Sound and L ight ing 
Eng ineers  

Preston 

Berry’s  Bakery  Preston 

 

1 .61 :  Whilst there is no certainty that increased spend wi l l  be retained within the 
Lancashire LEP area i t  i s  the intent ion of Monte to reta in a l l  exis t ing suppl ier s  
and source others loca lly  wherever poss ib le .  The major i ty of the projected 
increase in the supply of goods is  through food and beverage sales .  These are 
predominant ly serv iced f rom loca l sources , and Monte remain keen to have a 
strong Lancastr ian thread running through the offer and is working on 
opportunit ies  to showcase loca l  suppl iers of bread, fresh foods,  condiments ,  
toi letr ies ,  cakes and pas tr ies .   

1 .62 :  A vast array o f Lancashire product i s championed through top qual i ty food 
producers ,  supp l iers  and retai lers in the county , whose strength is  in qua l i ty , 
freshness and f lavour.  Monte is  dedicated to sourcing local ly  were i t  i s  v iab le to 
do so.  
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2 .  Head l ine  Economic  Impac t s   
2.1 :  This sect ion expla ins the range of  economic impacts  that  wi l l  be generated by 

the project and exp la ins how they are assessed. It  ident i f ies  quant i f iab le impacts  
ar is ing from construct ion, employment and expenditure and expla ins how these 
can be reduced from ‘gross ’  impacts  ( the tota l impact occurr ing)  to ‘net 
addit iona l ’  impacts  (those impacts that  wi l l  be complete ly addit iona l  and do not 
inc lude ei ther those that would have happened anyway or those that  wil l  be fe l t  
beyond the (def ined) loca l  area of impact) .  

2 .2 :  The quant i f iab le benef it s  that  wil l  ar i se are class i f ied as :  

  Construct ion – the value of the construct ion project and re lated jobs ;  

  Employment – the number of net add it iona l  jobs ar is ing and the GVA (gross 
va lue added) assoc iated with permanent jobs  created by the use and 
operat ion of the enhanced hote l  and associated infrastructure ; and,  

  Expenditure – the benefi ts accruing from monies spent by the hotel  and 
guests  in the local economy.  

2 .3 :  The economic appra isal  i s  based on the cap ita l  and operat ing costs  associated 
with the pro ject .   

2 .4 :  Further benef it s  wi l l  a lso ar ise from the pro ject  that wi l l  d i rect ly  contr ibute 
towards object ives set  out in the Lancash ire LEP SEP and Growth Deal includ ing 
net growth in v is i tors (part i cular l y in the shoulder seasons),  an increase in higher 
spending vis i tors ,  an increase in bus iness tour ism and the provi s ion of an 
addit iona l luxury dest inat ion,  together with a redistr ibution of accommodat ion 
supply in the county.   

Capital Costs 

2.5 :  Capital  cos ts  re lat ing to the hotel refurb ishment and wider accommodat ion and 
spa deve lopment pro ject have been assessed by Barnf ie ld  Construct ion. Barnf ie ld 
Construct ion are an estab l ished reg ional  development partner and have 
extens ive exper ience o f both commercia l  and res ident ia l projects .   

2 .6 :  Barnf ield were the contractor for the or ig inal  restorat ion project at Stan ley 
House,  and latterly  completed the contract  on the new bedroom wing .  Other 
local  projects of note include the £8m Thwaites new brewery,  s tables and head 
of f ice at Skyes Holt in Mel lor  Brook,  and Hampton by Hi l ton in B lackburn which 
is  current ly under construct ion.    

Operat ing Costs 

The assessment of  operat ing  costs has been made by Monte based on the ir  
operat iona l knowledge of the exist ing hotel  model and other operat ions where 
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their  team has d irect exper ience . The assessment includes costs of employment , 
purchases and assoc iated overheads.  Taiyab  Suf i , who is  lead ing the Stanley 
House business for Monte, was F inancia l  Director of the hotel between 2016 and 
2018.  

Benefits 

2.7 :  The method adopted for assess ing benef i t s for  the proposed scheme is  to 
determine the employment impact and va lue of expend iture in the supply cha in 
in order to ascerta in economic impact f i gures . I t  is  important to  note however 
that  the proposals wil l  generate other soc ia l  and cu ltura l benef it s  beyond its  
economic footpr int ;  that i s the direct impact based on employment at  the s i te .   

2 .8 :  Methodologies have been deve loped by others to help provide a more hol is t ic  
assessment of  the benef it s o f an intervent ion, or total  economic value . Such 
assessment cons iders the var ious benef its  ar i s ing f rom use of a fac i l i ty ,  but also 
acknowledges that some benef i ts can be derived pure ly from the exis tence of 
the bui ld ing or fac i l ity .  Examples for Stan ley House might  include the prest ige 
that  hav ing the renovated and extended fac i l i t ies  of the hotel and new spa adds 
for loca l res idents ,  or might  be the addit ion that the existence of the expanded 
Hotel and the act iv i t ies hosted from i t  br ing  to the ‘value propos it ion’  o f  the 
local  area and the benef its  th is  generates for  th ird party bus inesses .   

2 .9 :  I t  i s  not  our intent ion to seek to quant i fy  these benef its ,  there are too many 
unknowns and var iables ,  but  rather to recognise that such add it ional  qual it at ive 
benef i ts wi l l  ar ise .  

Assumptions 

2.10 :  The assessment is  made at 2020 pr ices 

2 .11 :  The appraisal per iod is  25 years ; this  inc ludes a construct ion period over three 
phases of 36 months commenc ing in ear ly  2021 and an operat iona l per iod of 22 
years s tart ing in 2024 .  The per iod of 25 years is  deemed appropriate due to the 
nature of works  invo lved ; once works are complete,  they wi l l  d irect ly inf luence 
the operat ion of the s ite .  Capita l  costs are counted once 11,  operat ional  costs  /  
benef i ts are assessed annual ly  and are aggregated (rol led up) into a total value 
based on 23 operat ional  years with in the 25-year appraisal  per iod.  

2 .12 :  A discount rate of 3 .5% pax is  app lied to al l  costs  and benef i ts for  the 25-year 
appraisal  per iod to ref lect  the erosion of va lue from 2020 pr ices over t ime and 
ensure that the tota l benef it s c la imed are based on the net present va lue of 
money .  

 
11 It should be noted that it is likely that capital investment will be required on the site [beyond regular 

maintenance] in the future as the property ages and certain elements reach the end of their design life. We 
have not sought to assess or capture this future benefit within the assessment but it should be recognised 
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2.13 :  The impact area for quant i fy ing the benef its i s taken as  the Lancashi re LEP area 
given the scale of the project . The wider regional and nat iona l benefi t  f rom the 
creat ion of the extended hotel fac i l i t ies is  recogn ised to be s igni f icant  and 
cons idered in qual i tat ive terms.   

2 .14 :  Mult ip l iers are used to assess indirect and induced as wel l  as d irect impacts .  This  
ensures that we account for the movement o f money with in the local economy 
(money spent once wil l  be re-spent by those that receive it) .  We have used a 
medium- level  ready reckoner compos ite mult ip l ier of 1 .5 for regional  
geographies ,  captur ing ind irect and induced impacts in both the construct ion and 
operat iona l phases .  

2 .15 :  Discounts are app l ied to reduce the gross outputs  ( the money actua l ly spent)  to 
net add it iona l outputs ;  those outputs that  are complete ly addit iona l  and which 
are reta ined with in the study impact area . These inc lude factors re lated to 
deadweight ,  d isp lacement , leakage and subst itut ion. An explanat ion of these 
factors is  provided be low12.   

 

  

 
12 Paragraph 3.10 – 3.17 
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3 .  Bene f i t s  ar i s i n g  f rom const ruc t i on  & opera t i on  
3.1 :  The f ir s t benef it s  achieved, and therefore considered here,  relate to the 

development works and construct ion project .  These works wi l l  del iver important 
construct ion-related employment opportunit ies , which in turn wi l l  contr ibute 
GVA to the loca l economy with the Lancashire LEP area.  

3 .2 :  Construct ion is  a s ign i f icant part  of the economy and is a major employer .  But i t  
is  a lso an enab ler  of economic growth and job creat ion and has  a s igni f icant 
impact on enhancing the bu i lt  env ironment , in creat ing the fac i l i t ies required  of 
a modern economy and addresses s igni f icant  socia l issues , such as a shortage of 
hous ing.  I t is  a lso an enabler  of other sectors ’  success by bu i ld ing the faci l i t ies  
required for commerc ia l  and industr ia l  advances as wel l  as  the infrast ructure that 
is , in turn, an enabler  of growth .  

Construct ion employment   

3.3 :  The evidence records that with in the Lancash ire LEP area are 6,100 construct ion 
compan ies employ ing 47,210 people . Of these companies ,  93% are micro 
(employ ing less  than 10 people) ,  6% are small  (employ ing between 10 and 49 
people) ,  1% are medium (employ ing between 50 and 249 people) and 0 .1% are 
large (employing over 250 people) . 13 

3 .4 :  There is recogn it ion that  construct ion is  one of Lancash ire LEP's  ski l ls  and 
employment pr ior it y sectors and as such the LEP is looking to address ,  with 
partners ,  long term and immediate cha l lenges that the construct ion industry faces 
in the LEP area.  The need to ba lance the supply of  construct ion workers and 
sk i l ls  against future demand whi lst  ensur ing that a wel l-qual i f ied workforce is in 
p lace is  key .   

3 .5 :  The creat ion of a s igni f icant construct ion pro ject  in the Ribble Val ley represents 
a major opportunity to support local bus inesses ,  att ract new entrants to the 
sector and develop ski l ls  and tra in ing .   

Capital Project 

3.6 :  The cap ita l  pro ject is valued at  £17.78 mi l l ion inc lud ing cont igency.    

3 .7 :  This budget is a l located across ear ly and enabl ing works ,  the re-rout ing of the 
access dr ive , development of the spa, banquet ing suite and bedroom block , 
creat ion of the new car park ing and assoc ia ted landscap ing works . These are 
summarised in Tab le One below.  

3 .8 :  I t  is  ant ic ipated that construct ion works wi l l  run over three years with a target 
start  date of spr ing 2021 and target complet ion 2024.  Retent ion release 
ant ic ipated in 2025 (year 4) i s a lso inc luded in the computat ions.   

 

  

Table One:  Va lue of Construct ion Project (at  2020 pr ices) 

 
13 CITB Analysis – Construction Skills Gap Analysis for Lancashire LEP – May 2018 



E CONOMI C BE NEFITS ST UD Y  PREPARED BY 
STANLEY HOUSE HOTEL /  MONTE BLACKBURN RURAL SOLUTIONS LTD 

 
 
 

 

 
Element  Cost  
Early & enabling & Re-routed access drive £750,000 
New construction   

 Spa £7,900,000 
 Banqueting suite £2,110,000 
 Bedrooms £5,025,000 

Refurbishment of existing hotel areas £500,000 
Contingency £1,500,000 
TOTAL £17,785,000 

 

3 .9 :  The gross construct ion impacts wi l l  be :  

A) Gross direct  d iscounted va lue of the construct ion pro ject ;  £15 .3 mil l ion 

Project  value  of  £17 .8m (be fore  d i scounts)  de l i vered over  a  construc t ion  per iod o f  3  
year s f rom a s tar t  date of  2021 reduces the net  present  value by the overa l l  d i scount  
fac tor  to £15 .3m 

B) Gross discounted va lue of construct ion inc luding compos ite mult ip l ier equates 
to £22 .9 mil l ion  

The va lue  of  the  pro jec t increases  to £22 .9mi l l ion  cons ider ing indi rect  and induced 
impac t s assessed v i a  a  mult ip l i er  of  1 .5 di scounted over  the  per iod o f construct ion .  

C)228 gross construct ion sector years  of  employment del ivered over 
construct ion period (1 FTE for one year for each £40,000 o f labour project 
value) .  

Project  value of  £17 .8  m (be fore di scounts) ,  40% a l located to l abour  equates to tota l  
labour va lue of  £7 .1  mi l l ion .  Th i s equates to 177 construct ion year  FTE taken as a 
whole .  Appl i ed  over a  construct ion  per iod of  three year s reduces the  net present  va lue  
by the di scoun t f ac tor  and l imi t s d i rec t  const ruc t ion employment impac t  to 152 FTE 
over the  construc t ion  per iod  at  2020 va lues .   

Th is  i s  i ncreased to 228 year s  o f employment across  the sec tor  by  the  add i t ion  of  the  
composi te  mul t i p l ier  to  prov ide  for indi rect  and induced impac t s.   

Calculating Net Impacts 

3.10 :  The impacts set out  above are the gross construct ion impacts of the project .  To 
assess the net ‘addit ional ’  construct ion impacts of  the pro ject  i t  i s  important  to 
take account of  what  i s o ften known as the ‘counter factual ’ ,  things that would 
have happened anyway, perhaps on another pro ject  or perhaps somewhere e lse . 
This requires an as sessment of deadweight ,  d isp lacement , leakage and 
subst itut ion.   

3 .11 :  Deadweight  – the extent  to which the benefits  would have been achieved 
anyway. Given that we assume that none of the addit iona l act iv i ty wi l l  take p lace 
at Stan ley House w ithout th is  project ,  deadweight is  cons idered 0%. 

3 .12 :  Displacement – the proport ion of  act iv i ty that has s imply been disp laced from 
elsewhere,  ra ther than being addit iona l .  We assume this  to be at  a low level o f 
5%,  g iven that the nature and speci f i c nature of  th is scheme means that it  is  not  
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l i kely to disp lace s ign i f i cant  construction act iv i ty e lsewhere in the Lancash ire LEP 
area and that  the level  o f unemployment and the c la imant count in the Lancashire 
LEP area is low at 3.1% (aga inst a nat iona l average of 3 .9%) 14.   

3 .13 :  Leakage – the proport ion of outputs that are accrued outs ide of the intervent ion 
areas .  Given the sca le and re la t i ve ly spec ia l is t nature of  th is  project ,  i t  i s  qu i te 
poss ible that  th is  scheme wi l l  take up a good number of the local  capac i ty in 
specia l ist  heri t age and leisure faci l i ty construct ion.   

3 .14 :  Monte has a st rong working relat ionsh ip with Barnf ie ld Construct ion,  a fami ly  
owned bus iness based in Lancash ire , that  i s l ike ly to lead on the main ‘externa l  
contract ’ 15.  Much of  Monte’s  profess iona l team is a lso from Lancashire .   

3 .15 :  So,  whi ls t there may be some leakage beyond the Lancashire LEP area i t  is  only 
l i kely to be on expenditure on spec ia l is t  supp l iers  and contractors .  Where labour 
is  sourced from beyond the Lancash ire LEP , the nature and locat ion of the project  
means  that  workers on s ite are l ike ly to spend some of their wages in the loca l  
economy (via purchases of  food,  beverages and accommodat ion) .  

3 .16 :  Leakage beyond the Lancash ire LEP area is  therefore cons idered to be minor , at 
25% of gross benefi ts .  

3 .17 :  Subst itut ion – the extent to which one activ ity i s replaced w ith another . Given 
the nature and scale  o f the pro ject ,  subst itut ion on the construct ion impacts  i s 
deemed to be very low, assessed as 5%. 

Net Construction Impacts 

3.18 :  Gross discounted value of  construct ion pro ject ,  including compos ite mult ip l ier  
of £22.9 mi l l ion at  2020 pr ices reduced by 35% to take account of d isplacement , 
leakage and subst itut ion is £14.9 mi l l ion .  

3 .19 :  228 gross construct ion years  of employment discounted to 2020 va lues and 
reduced by 35% to take account of d isp lacement ,  leakage and subst i tut ion is  148 
FTE construct ion years of employment  (over the three-year construct ion per iod) .  

  

 
14 Nomis Labour Market Statistics, Labour Market Profile Lancashire, Claimant Count 2019 
15 New build, infrastructure, services and utilities. 
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Operat iona l Impacts  

3.21 :  The construct ion impacts from pro ject wi l l  be a ‘one off ’ ;  once complete they 
wi l l  not  be repeated.  The operat ional  impacts  wi l l cont inue in perpetuit y ,  or at 
leas t for as long as the use continues .  For the purposes of this  assessment we 
have determined that th is  per iod should be taken as 25 years .  Thi s is  because 
whi ls t  we expect  the use to go on beyond that per iod , it  i s  not  reasonab le to 
extrapolate forwards indef ini te ly ,  and 25 years is  a fa ir  per iod over  which t ime 
the cumulat ive benef it s  can be real ist i ca l ly assessed .  

3 .22 :  The operat iona l  benef i ts  wi l l  ar ise pr imari ly in the form of employment and the 
( ind irect and induced)  benefi ts ar is ing from the employment as people spend 
money earned in the loca l  economy.  There wi l l  a lso be benef it s  ar is ing from 
annual expenditure on goods and serv ices with local suppl iers and providers .   

3 .23 :  Expend iture in the local economy from the increased number of s tay ing v is i tors  
wi l l  add to operat ional  benef i ts ar is ing .  

Employment Re lated Benefit s 

3.24 :  The current operat ion at  Stan ley House Hotel employees some 85 FTE year-
round r is ing to over 120 to cater for the peak trading season and funct ions .  

3 .25 :  The number  and tota l  cos t of sta f f  wi l l  increase as the o ffer  at the hotel grows 
and enters new markets  part icu lar l y in the spa and banquet ing /  larger sca le 
wedding sectors .  

3 .26 :  Once completed the new banquet ing fac i l i t ies ,  bedroom block and spa project 
wi l l  generate the need for addit iona l s taf f  to service the operat iona l requirements 
of the extended bus iness and fac i l i t ies .  The s i ze of the hotel ,  ownership structure , 
age and layout and range of fac i l i t ies ,  together with the accolades held are key 
determinants of the quant ity and qual i ty of staff  required .    

3 .27 :  Monte’s appraisal  is  that the sta f f ing prov is ion wi l l  need to increase from the 
current 85 FTE to some 115 FTE once the project i s completed .  

3 .28 :  The core of the employment wi l l  be in pr imary hospita l i ty roles includ ing 
management ,  food and beverage and housekeeping,  maintenance ,  and secur ity 
together with a new spa and le isure fac i l i t ies  service l ines .  

3 .29 :  From these gross ful l  t ime equiva lents ,  GVA impacts have been ca lculated using 
relevant data for GVA and employment by sector for f i l l ed jobs in the 
accommodat ion and food sector across the Lancashire LEP area as at 2014 16 of  
c ,  £21 ,900 per employee (£994 mi l l ion GVA produced annual ly by c .  45,500 
workers) .  

3 .30 :  We have taken the fu l l  t ime equivalent  roles that pers ist  throughout the year (85 
for two years r is ing to 115 in year three once the spa, banqueting sui te and 
bedroom block are completed) together with an al lowance for add it iona l fu l l  

 
16 Source: ONS & Lancashire Country Council – Employment Survey - Accommodation and food service 

activities, plus the wider visitor economy 2014 
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t ime equiva lents  from the peak season workforce based on 40% of the total ( to 
account for f ive of twelve months).  

3 .31 :  The seasonal FTE equivalent adds @15 FTEs for the f irs t  two years  (making a 
total  of 100) , and a further 15 FTE in the remainder of the appraisa l per iod 
making a total  o f 135).  

Net employment GVA impacts 

3.32 :  These GVA impacts wi l l  be created every year  that the hotel i s in operat ion . The 
assumption is  that  the Hotel  wi l l  cont inue to be operat iona l  in i t s new form 
fo l lowing the construct ion contract and wi l l  therefore operate for 22 years of 
the 25-year appraisa l per iod (25 less  3) .   

3 .33 :  The aggregated employment GVA impact  over this  per iod is  c.  £10 .2 mi l l ion 
( taking into account the discount rate to ref lect net present value) .  Th is  i s  
ca lcu lated on the bas i s of 100 and then 135 ful l t ime equiva lent s ta f f w ith an 
average GVA per head at  2020 va lues of £21,900 pax over 25 years .  

3 .34 :  When this  i s increased to take account of indirect and induced impacts us ing the 
composite mult ip l ier ,  this  increases the aggregated gross employment GVA 
impact to £15.3 mi l l ion.   

3 .35 :  As with the construction impacts of development works ,  we must  also cons ider 
the extent to which operat iona l impact are net addit ional . To do so we must 
take into account factors  relat ing to deadweight ,  d isp lacement ,  subst i tut ion and 
leakage. Given the var ied nature of  the operat ional  ro les d i f ferent assumpt ions 
are app l ied .  

3 .36 :  As the ‘do nothing’ opt ion creates no addit iona l employment act iv it y beyond 
third party grounds maintenance,  no al lowance is made for deadweight .  

3 .37 :  I t  is  unl ike ly that  there wi l l  be labour shortages in the v is i tor  economy in 
Lancashire part i cu lar ly  g iven Covid-19 redundancies are an inevi tab le fa l lout from 
the pandemic.  The changing operat ion at Stanley House wi l l  requ ire ski l l s  that 
should be ava i lable within the area part i cu lar ly in the current economic c l imate .  
It  i s  however inev i tab le that some of  the new staf f  att racted to work at the 
upgraded hotel wi l l  a l ready be economica ll y act ive in the Lancashire LEP area.  

3 .38 :  This means that there wi l l  be some, d isp lacement of labour from within the 
appraisal  areas ,  and because of COVID we assess th is being low impact at 25%. 

3 .39 :  There wil l  be no leakage.  Al l  s taf f  working at  the hotel  wi l l  be economic actors 
with in the Lancash ire LEP area as assumed by the current profi le of the 
employees.  

3 .40 :  The upgrade to the hotel ,  the creation of new banquet ing suite ,  bedrooms and 
the creat ion of  a new spa faci l i ty wi l l  not lead to the c losure of s imi lar  fac i l i t ies  
e lsewhere in the appra isal area .  Consequent ly ,  there wi l l  be no subst i tution.   

3 .41 :  When these d iscounts are appl ied to the aggregate va lue o f direct ,  indirect  and 
induced employment GVA impacts reta ined in the Cumbria LEP area is  reduced 
by 25% to £11 .5 mi l l ion . 
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Local Expendi ture Benefi ts  

3.42:  In add it ion to the employment benef its ,  the expenditure undertaken by the hote l  
and spa operat ion and i ts var ious departments with local suppl iers and bus inesses 
wi l l  generate further benef i t s .   

3.43:  Monte assess the increased annual value of expenditure with loca l supp l iers  and 
service providers as being in the region of £300,000 at 2020 pr ices . The 
aggregate value of th is  expend iture over 23 years i s £4.4m but th is must be 
discounted to account  for the reduct ion in the va lue of money over t ime (to 
determine the Net Present Value o f th is  aggregated expend iture) .   

3.44:  The Net Present  Value of th is aggregated expenditure is assessed as £4.4 m. This  
needs be to be increased by the composite mult ip l ier  of  1 .5 in  order to take 
account of wider ind irect and induced benef i ts .  This creates a gross  benef it  of 
£6 .5 m (at 2020 prices) .   

3.45:  Given that  th is  expenditure is  a l l  new and addi t iona l  with in the study impact area 
and that it  wi l l a l l  be spent loca l l y no deduct ion is  required to account for 
deadweight ,  d isp lacement,  leakage or subst i tut ion .   

Total Net GVA Benef its 

3.46:  The overa l l  net construct ion GVA benef its  ar is ing from the pro ject  at 2020 prices 
is  c .  £14 .9 mi l l ion in Lancashire with a further £8 mi l l ion across the north west 
reg ion.  

3.47:  The overa l l net employment re lated GVA benef it s ar is ing from the pro ject  a t 
2020 pr ices i s c .  £11.5 mi l l ion. 

3.48:  The overa l l  net  expenditure benefi t  to the local economy ar is ing from the project 
at 2019 pr ices i s c .  £6.5 mil l ion . 

3.49:  The tota l net add it ional  GVA benef i t ar is ing from the project in the Lancashire 
LEP area dur ing  the 25-year appra isa l  per iod is  therefore in the reg ion of £32 .9 
mi l l ion .   

3.50:  The pro ject wi l l  help  to create a net  addi t iona l  30 FTE jobs related to the 
household and expendi ture ar is ing from and associated with it .   

3.51:  The renovat ion,  extension and associated new development pro ject  wi l l  create 
the equ iva lent of 223 years of net  add it iona l  construct ion employment with in 
Cumbr ia and an add it ional  121 years across the north west  reg ion .   
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4 .  Qua l i ta t i ve  bene f i t s    
4.1 :  The outputs quant i f ied above are not the total  o f the soc ia l ,  economic and 

environmental  benef i ts  that wi l l  ar ise from the Stan ley House Hotel and Spa 
pro ject .  These wi l l be set out in deta i l  in the p lanning statement (and associated 
documentat ion) .  I t  i s  not the task of th is report to repeat that  assessment but 
to focus on economic outputs  and we ident i fy severa l qual i tat ive benefi t s below 
that  are l ike ly to ar ise in add it ion to the core outputs ar is ing from construct ion, 
employment and expenditure .  

4 .2 :  The benef its  that we cons ider include opportunit ies for sk i l ls  and learning, the 
impact of the increased demand for goods and serv ices on the v i t a l i ty of local  
communit ies  and the broader impact on the brand and ‘va lue propos i t ion’  o f the 
Windermere local  area .    

Ski l l s and Learning 

4.3 :  The Stanley House Hotel pro ject  wi l l be a  s ign i f icant  construct ion project running 
over a per iod of years . I t  is  not a mainstream commercia l or c iv i l  eng ineer ing 
pro ject however , as  i t  wi l l  take p lace in a sens it ive environment ,  and combine a 
ser ies of indiv idual  but  connected pro jects  tha t include a  mixture o f core bui ld ing 
work, refurb ishment and her itage conservat ion and the restorat ion of bui lt  and 
natura l  env ironment .  

4 .4 :  This combinat ion of requirements ,  work ing env ironment and range of act iv it y 
ons ite mean that  a project of th is  nature can be a powerfu l  learn ing environment 
and provide the opportunity for apprent icesh ips and pract ical learning 
throughout the construct ion and operat iona l periods .  

4 .5 :  The character ist ics and t imel ine of the pro ject mean that it  should  be poss ib le 
to create a partnersh ip arrangement with tert iary educat ion organisat ions such 
as UCLAN, Preston, Blackburn and Accr ington Col leges and loca l  schools to 
promote and develop workp lace-based tra in ing and sk i l ls  trans fer .    

4 .6 :  The introduct ion of a new spa and wel lness fac i l i ty wi l l  create the need for 
workp lace sk i l ls  and generate opportun it ies for train ing and to increase ski l l  level s  
with in the Lancash ire Vis i tor Economy.  

Local Vita l i ty  

4.7 :  Stan ley House Hote l  wi l l cont inue to bui ld on exis t ing st rong l inks with 
communit ies , service providers and businesses in the loca l area through the 
extended of fer . Many of the peop le employed on s i te are loca l (within a 10-mi le 
radius)  and it  is  the intent ion to cont inue to employ loca l ly  where ski l l  sets  
permit . Those that  are local  not wi l l  qu ickly form l inks v ia schools ,  act iv it ies  and 
clubs and us ing loca l  services and faci l i t ies .   
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4.8 :  The addit ion of in the region of 30 fu l l  and part t ime staf f  wi l l  add to the 
economical ly act ive populat ion in the local  area . The add it ion o f working people 
and the ir  famil ies  wi l l  have a posi t ive impact on the demographic ba lance of the 
local  community creat ing demand for services .   

Enhanced loca l brand value  

4.9 :  The ongoing investment in a bout ique / L i festyle country house hotel  and spa 
of fer at the luxury end of  the market wi l l  add to the ‘brand ’ of the loca l  area and 
wider reg ion. I t  of fers  a focal  po int which can be leveraged to promote and 
enhance the va lue propos it ion of the loca l area to bus inesses and householders .  
The fact that  the area has been chosen for such a  major investment in the 
hospita l i ty sector wi l l  not go unnot iced.   

4 .10 :  Overtime this wi l l  further enhance the ‘brand ’ of the local area which wi l l  become 
a dr iver for investment  and loca l spending .  Whilst  i t  is  impossib le to quant i fy  this  
enhancement ,  we expect  i t  to resul t  in a genera l increase loca l economic act iv i t y .    

Local taxes and levies 

4.11 :  The extens ion of the exis t ing hote l ,  creat ing new bedrooms and le isure fac i l i t ies 
wi l l  add to non-domest ic or bus iness rates receipts .  Due to the t imel ine to 
complet ion the actua l  value of this add it ional  benef i ts can only be quant i f ied 
once pass ing rates are known.  

  

Di sc l a im er :  The  i n fo rma t i on ,  ana l y s i s  a nd  re comm enda t ion s  wi th i n  th i s  document  a re  made by  Ru ra l  
So l u t i ons  L im i t ed  i n  good  f a i t h  a nd rep re sen t  ou r  pro fe s s i ona l  j udgement  on  t he  bas i s  o f  the  i n fo rma t ion  
obt a i ned  f rom  o the r s .  N o s t a t em en t  made  w i th in  th i s  d ocum en t  may  be  deemed  i n  an y  c i rcums tance  t o  
be a  rep re sen ta t i on ,  under t a k i n g  o r  wa r r an ty  a nd we  canno t  a ccep t  a ny  l i a b i l i t y  s hou l d  you  re l y  on  su ch  
s t a t emen t s  or  s uch  s ta temen t s  p rove  to  be  i n a ccu ra te .  I n  p a r t i cu l a r  t he  a ch i evemen t  o f  p a r t i cu l a r  goa l s  
depends  on  pa r t i e s  a nd  f a c to r s  out s id e  ou r  con t ro l .  Any  i l l u s t r a t i ons  a nd  othe rw i se  i n  t h i s  repo rt  a r e  

on l y  i n t ended to  i l l u s t r a t e  p a r t i cu l a r  p o i n t s  o f  a r g um en t .  
 
 

Th i s  docum en t  and i t s  con ten t s  a re  con f i den t i a l  and w i l l  r e ma in  con f i dent i a l  unt i l  we  wa i ve  con f i den t i a l i t y  
or  th e  documen t  i s  pub l i s hed  by  a  Loca l  P l a nn i ng  Au tho r i t y .  
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Any  unau thor i s e d  r ep roduc t i on  o r  u s a ge  i s  s t r i c t l y  p roh ib i t ed .  
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